RESOLUTION NO. 10559

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AND ASSESSING THE COST OF MAINTAINING THE GREEN BELT PARK OF PORTAGE MEADOWS ADDITION IN THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS ON ALL REAL ESTATE IN SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 1195 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

WHEREAS, the City Commission did create and amend Special Improvement Maintenance District No. 1195 by Resolutions 6913, 6980, and 8426 on February 15 and July 17, 1977, and July 16, 1991, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to continue maintaining the Green Belt Park of Portage Meadows Addition within Special Improvement Maintenance District No. 1195; and

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2024, the City Commission adopted Resolution 10551, Annual Budget Resolution, in which the estimated costs for the assessment of such maintenance within Special Improvement Maintenance District No. 1195 was reflected as SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$75,538); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with § 7-1-4127, MCA, notice was published setting forth that Resolution No. 10559 Levying and Assessing the Cost of Maintaining the Green Belt Park of Portage Meadows Addition in the City of Great Falls on all Real Estate in Special Improvement Maintenance District No. 1195 would be brought before the Great Falls City Commission for public hearing on August 20, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, that:

Section 1 – Maintenance Costs Assessed

The cost of care and maintenance in Special Improvement Maintenance District No. 1195, totaling \$75,538, be levied and assessed upon the properties in said district for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

Section 2 – Maintenance Assessment Method

There are 188 properties contained within the boundaries of Portage Meadows Special Improvement Maintenance District No. 1195. The costs per property and the property list for Portage Meadows Special Improvement Maintenance District No. 1195 are set forth in the records of the City Clerk of the City of Great Falls. Said property is generally identified as each lot or parcel of land within Portage Meadows Additions #1, #2, and #3, excluding Blocks 4, 5, and 6 of Portage Meadows #1 Addition.

Assessments may be reviewed on an annual basis and the amount may be revised according to the following formula: cost plus ten percent (10%) divided by the total square feet of all of the lots within said district times the square feet of each lot. Costs shall be for expendable material, snow

removal labor,	, water,	mowing	labor,	fertilizer	costs	and	labor,	aerification	labor,	and	tree	prunir	ıg
costs.													

<u>Section 3 – Assessment Due Date</u>

Assessments are payable in two payments and will become delinquent at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on November 30, 2024 and May 31, 2025.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, this 20^{th} day of August, 2024.

	Cory Reeves, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Lisa Kunz, City Clerk		
(Seal of the City)		
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:		
David Dennis, City Attorney		

